

RESOLUTION

WHEREAS the Georgia Rotary Student Program (GRSP), was founded in 1946; and

WHEREAS the officers and trustees of GRSP deem it appropriate to recognize extraordinary contributions made by those whose efforts have contributed to the success of the program; and

WHEREAS a strong and devoted leader is vital to the success of any organization; and

WHEREAS BERT GUY joined Rotary International in 2003 as a member of the Rotary Club of Camden County, Georgia, and in 2008 – 2009 served as club President; and

WHEREAS BERT GUY served as a District 6920 Director from 2010 – 2013, and as District Literacy Chair in 2012; and

WHEREAS in Rotary Year 2005 – 2006 and again in Rotary Year 2009 – 2010, BERT GUY was named Camden's Rotarian of the Year; and

WHEREAS BERT GUY has generously supported The Rotary Foundation as a Paul Harris Fellow – "Plus 9," a Major Donor and Bequest Society Member; and

WHEREAS BERT GUY has demonstrated his support for the GRSP Foundation as a Will Watt Fellow, a Hue Thomas, Jr., Fellow, a Kendall Weisiger Fellow, a Jake Cheatham Fellow, a Ronnie Waller Fellow and a Jim Brim fellow; and

WHEREAS BERT GUY served as a GRSP Trustee from 2009 to 2013, and

WHEREAS BERT GUY served as GRSP Vice Chair from 2013 to 2018; and

WHEREAS BERT GUY served as GRSP Chair from 2018 to 2022; and

WHEREAS BERT GUY has served as Chair of the Camden County Student Weekend and has hosted dozens of GRSP students in his home and been a host family several times, and

WHEREAS BERT GUY has served his community and Coastal Georgia as a member of Leadership Georgia (2015); as President of the Camden County Bar Association (2004 – 2016); as Chair of the Camden County Chamber of Commerce (2010 – 2011); as Chairman of Ferst Foundation of Camden County (2008 – 2012); as a member of the Salvation Army Advisory Board (2004 – 2010); and as Judge of the Superior Courts, Brunswick Judicial Circuit, January 1, 2017 to the present, and

WHEREAS BERT GUY has served GRSP with integrity, competence, distinction and decisive leadership; and

WHEREAS BERT GUY has demonstrated an unwavering commitment and dedication to GRSP's mission of "World Peace Through Understanding," and in doing so, has inspired the officers and trustees of GRSP; and

WHEREAS BERT GUY'S conduct epitomizes the Rotary motto of "Service Above Self;"

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the officers and trustees of the Georgia Rotary Student Program hereby express their appreciation to BERT GUY for his many years of dedicated service to GRSP and hereby designate **BERT GUY** Chair Emeritus of the Georgia Rotary Student Program, this 19th day of August, 2022.

GEORGIA ROTARY STUDENT PROGRAM

J. Michael Sweigart, Chair lan Bond, Vice Chair

Lorri Christopher, Secretary Steve Harrold, Asst. Treasurer